Benefits, Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey (the “Division”) has been updated. The report for
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, for the State of New Jersey State Health Benefits Local
Government Retired Employees Plan (“SHBP”) was also released by the Division of Pensions and Benefits,
Department of the Treasury, State of New Jersey (the “Division”) and the information on the Authority Plan
has been updated.

As a result, a restatement of the statement of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses and
changes in net position was required. Additionally, the required supplementary information was updated. The
effect of correcting these errors on the financial statements as reported for December 31, 2023 is reported on
the following page.

-59-

38000 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 12:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Statement of Net Position – December 31, 2023

Balance Balance

December 31, 2023, Adoption of New Correction of an December 31, 2023,

as previously stated Accounting Principle Error as restated

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to OPEB 3,476,443.76$   285,909.95$   3,762,353.71$

Related to Pensions 804,075.00   (370,340.00)   433,735.00

   Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,280,518.76   -   (84,430.05)   4,196,088.71

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities Payable from
  Unrestricted Assets:
   Accounts Payable - Related to Pension 375,719.00   5,760.00   381,479.00

   Total Current Liabilities Payable from
   Unrestricted Assets 2,463,994.70   5,760.00   2,469,754.70

Long-term Liabilities:
   Compensated Absences Payable 230,224.91   279,197.86   509,422.77
   OPEB Liability 11,964,321.00   (40,235.00)   11,924,086.00

   Accrued Liabilities - Related to Pension 187,860.00   2,880.00   190,740.00

   Net Pension Liability 4,496,353.00   (362,143.00)   4,134,210.00

   Total Long-Term Liabilities 45,254,902.60 279,197.86   (399,498.00)   45,134,602.46

   Total Liabilities 68,421,068.67 279,197.86   (393,738.00)   68,306,528.53

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to OPEB 6,827,371.00 (213,270.00)   6,614,101.00

Related to Pensions 1,170,209.00   (485,575.00)   684,634.00

   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 11,713,125.12 -   (698,845.00)   11,014,280.12

NET POSITION

   Unrestricted 3,885,107.15   (279,197.86)   1,008,152.95   4,614,062.24

   Total Net Position 37,087,302.07$   (279,197.86)$   1,008,152.95$   37,816,257.16$

Restatement

-60-

38000 Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 12:RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - December 31, 2023

Balance Balance

December 31, 2023, Adoption of New Correction of an December 31, 2023,

as previously stated Accounting Principle Error as restated

Operating Revenues:

Other Operating Revenues 970,113.35$   12,893.00$   983,006.35$

Total Operating Revenues 18,486,340.80   -   12,893.00   18,499,233.80

Operating Expenses:
Administration:

Salaries and Wages 779,537.21   (7,360.55)   772,176.66
Fringe Benefits 384,344.40   (563.08)   (215,618.60)   168,162.72

Total Administration 2,379,863.73   (7,923.63)   (215,618.60)   2,156,321.50

Cost of Providing Service:

Salaries and Wages 2,315,698.15   69,824.12   2,385,522.27
Fringe Benefits 1,306,122.96   1,414.42   (779,641.35)   527,896.03

Total Cost of Providing Service 6,913,179.61   71,238.54   (779,641.35)   6,204,776.80

Total Operating Expenses 12,430,980.44   63,314.91   (995,259.95)   11,499,035.40

Operating Income 6,055,360.36   (63,314.91)   1,008,152.95   7,000,198.40

Change in Net Position 9,357,442.34   (63,314.91)   1,008,152.95 10,302,280.38

Net Position - Beginning, as originally stated 27,729,859.73 27,729,859.73

Prior Period Adjustments (Note 12) (215,882.95)   (215,882.95)

Net Position - Beginning, as restated 27,729,859.73 (215,882.95)   0.00 27,513,976.78

Change in Net Position 9,357,442.34   (63,314.91)   1,008,152.95 10,302,280.38

Net Position - Ending 37,087,302.07$   (279,197.86)$   1,008,152.95$   37,816,257.16$

Restatement

-61-

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

38000 RSI Exhibit 1

WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Total OPEB Liability 2024 2023 2022 2021

Service Cost 5,359.00$   18,163.00$   16,945.00$
Interest Cost 64,067.00   48,254.00   49,284.00
Benefit Payments (62,242.00)   (63,280.00)   (53,198.00)
Actuarial Assumption Changes 101,147.00   (320,783.00)   52,362.00
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience Information (268,656.00)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability Not 108,331.00   (586,302.00)   65,393.00